respectively, and the unaudited consolidated financial statements included in interim reports filed for such periods, should no longer be relied upon. Those
consolidated financial statements will be restated as further discussed below.

In connection with the preparation of its consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013, the Company identified errors in the
reconciliation of the Company's subsidiary INTL FCStone Markets, LLC's accounting records to its back office system which occurred in 2012, 2011 and
2010.

The Company plans to file on or before January 17, 2014 its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2013, which will include restated
financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2012 and September 30, 2011.

The impact of the correction of the reconciliation errors noted above, to our previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2012 and
2011 is summarized below.

(in millions) As of September 30, 2012  As of September 30, 2011

 (As Reported)

Cumulative Prior
Period

Adjustments
FY 2012

Adjustment (As Restated)  (As Reported)
FY 2010

Adjustments
FY 2011

Adjustment (As Restated)
Deposits with and receivables
from broker-dealers, clearing
organizations and counterparties $ 127.4 (7.1) (3.5) $ 116.8  $ 146.5 (3.0) (4.1) $ 139.4
Income taxes receivable $ 11.9 2.3 1.3 $ 15.5  $ 8.8 — 2.3 $ 11.1
Goodwill and intangible assets,
net $ 54.7 1.1 — $ 55.8  $ 56.1 1.1 — $ 57.2
Total assets $ 2,958.9 (3.7) (2.2) $ 2,953.0  $ 2,635.7 (1.9) (1.8) $ 2,632.0

Income taxes payable $ 5.5 — — $ 5.5  $ 4.6 (0.7) 0.7 $ 4.6
Total liabilities $ 2,639.8 — — $ 2,639.8  $ 2,338.1 (0.7) 0.7 $ 2,338.1
Retained earnings $ 112.0 (3.7) (2.2) $ 106.1  $ 97.0 (1.2) (2.5) $ 93.3
Total stockholders’ equity $ 319.1 (3.7) (2.2) $ 313.2  $ 296.3 (1.2) (2.5) $ 292.6
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 2,958.9 (3.7) (2.2) $ 2,953.0  $ 2,635.7 (1.9) (1.8) $ 2,632.0

The impact of the correction of the reconciliation errors noted above, to our previously reported consolidated income statements for fiscal years ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011 is summarized as follows:

 Consolidated Income Statement Information for the Year Ended September 30,

(in millions) 2012  2011

 (As Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)  (As Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

Trading gains, net $ 248.4 (3.5) $ 244.9  $ 205.7 (4.1) $ 201.6
Operating revenues $ 457.7 (3.5) $ 454.2  $ 423.2 (4.1) $ 419.1
Income from continuing operations, before tax $ 19.3 (3.5) $ 15.8  $ 59.5 (4.1) $ 55.4
Income tax expense $ 4.4 (1.3) $ 3.1  $ 22.5 (1.6) $ 20.9
Net income attributable to INTL FCStone Inc. common stockholders $ 15.0 (2.2) $ 12.8  $ 37.3 (2.5) $ 34.8

Comprehensive income $ 18.7 (2.2) $ 16.5  $ 34.3 (2.5) $ 31.8

The correction of these errors had no impact on the net cash provided by or used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities, or net cash
provided by or used in financing activities in our previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2012 and
2011.

The cumulative overstatement of retained earnings prior to fiscal year 2011 arising from these errors was $1.2 million.

The Company is continuing to evaluate the scope of any material weaknesses in its disclosure controls and internal control over financial reporting, but
expects to report material weaknesses in connection with this restatement.

[…]

errors in the reconciliation of the Company's subsidiary INTL FCStone Markets, LLC's accounting records to its back office system which occurred in 2012,
2011 and 2010. These corrections resulted in a reduction in net income of $5.9 million for the years ended September 30, 2012, 2011 and 2010 in aggregate,
from $57.7 million as reported to $51.8 million, which is in line with our announcement dated December 17, 2013. As a result, the Audit Committee of the
Board of Directors in conjunction with management has determined that it is necessary to restate the previously filed consolidated financial statements for the
fiscal years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 and the unaudited consolidated financial statements included in interim reports filed for such periods.

Financial Statement Presentation

The impact of the correction of the reconciliation errors noted above, to our previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2012
and 2011 is summarized below.

(in millions) As of September 30, 2012  As of September 30, 2011

 (As Reported)

Cumulative Prior
Period

Adjustments
FY 2012

Adjustment (As Restated)  (As Reported)
FY 2010

Adjustments
FY 2011

Adjustment (As Restated)
Deposits with and receivables
from broker-dealers, clearing
organizations and counterparties $ 127.4 (7.1) (3.5) $ 116.8  $ 146.5 (3.0) (4.1) $ 139.4
Income taxes receivable $ 11.9 2.3 1.3 $ 15.5  $ 8.8 — 2.3 $ 11.1
Goodwill and intangible assets,
net $ 54.7 1.1 — $ 55.8  $ 56.1 1.1 — $ 57.2
Total assets $ 2,958.9 (3.7) (2.2) $ 2,953.0  $ 2,635.7 (1.9) (1.8) $ 2,632.0

Income taxes payable $ 5.5 — — $ 5.5  $ 4.6 (0.7) 0.7 $ 4.6
Total liabilities $ 2,639.8 — — $ 2,639.8  $ 2,338.1 (0.7) 0.7 $ 2,338.1
Retained earnings $ 112.0 (3.7) (2.2) $ 106.1  $ 97.0 (1.2) (2.5) $ 93.3
Total stockholders’ equity $ 319.1 (3.7) (2.2) $ 313.2  $ 296.3 (1.2) (2.5) $ 292.6
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 2,958.9 (3.7) (2.2) $ 2,953.0  $ 2,635.7 (1.9) (1.8) $ 2,632.0

The impact of the correction of the reconciliation errors noted above, to our previously reported consolidated income statements for fiscal years ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011 is summarized as follows:

 Consolidated Income Statement Information for the Year Ended September 30,

(in millions) 2012  2011

 (As Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)  (As Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

Trading gains, net $ 248.4 (3.5) $ 244.9  $ 205.7 (4.1) $ 201.6
Operating revenues $ 457.7 (3.5) $ 454.2  $ 423.2 (4.1) $ 419.1
Income from continuing operations, before tax $ 19.3 (3.5) $ 15.8  $ 59.5 (4.1) $ 55.4
Income tax expense $ 4.4 (1.3) $ 3.1  $ 22.5 (1.6) $ 20.9
Net income attributable to INTL FCStone Inc. common stockholders $ 15.0 (2.2) $ 12.8  $ 37.3 (2.5) $ 34.8

Comprehensive income $ 18.7 (2.2) $ 16.5  $ 34.3 (2.5) $ 31.8

The correction of these errors had no impact on the net cash provided by or used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities, or net
cash provided by or used in financing activities in our previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended September 30,
2012 and 2011. The cumulative overstatement of retained earnings prior to fiscal year 2011 arising from these errors was $1.2 million.

Other Matters

On January 6, 2014, the Company received a letter from the NASDAQ Stock Market LLC ("NASDAQ") notifying the Company that it is not in
compliance with NASDAQ Listing Rule 5810(b) because its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2013 was not filed on a timely